
Please ask for Brian Offiler
Direct Line: 01246 345229
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of 
Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee

15 January 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on TUESDAY, 22 
JANUARY 2019 at 5.00 pm in Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the 
agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' interests relating to items on the 
Agenda. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

Minutes of the Meeting of the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee held 27 November, 2018.

4.   Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 11 - 20)

5.05 pm – Scrutiny Monitoring Action Plan: Friends’ Groups Progress 
Report and Scrutiny Committee Recommendations Implementation 
Monitoring Schedule attached.

Public Document Pack



5.   Scrutiny Project Groups Progress Updates (Pages 21 - 56)

5.25 pm – Scrutiny Project Group Report on Community Rooms.

6.   Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Governance - Communications 
and Engagement Strategy Progress Report (Pages 57 - 64)

5.45 pm – Progress Report attached.

7.   Forward Plan 

6.15 pm – Forward Plan of Key Decisions – 1 February – 31 May, 2019 
available via link below:  
http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=98&RP=
134 

8.   Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee (Pages 65 - 68)

6.20 pm – Work programme attached.

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=98&RP=134
http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=98&RP=134


CCOSC 27.11.18
1

COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 27th November, 2018

Present:-

Councillor P Innes (Chair)

Councillors Borrell
Dyke
Flood

Councillors Sarvent
Niblock

Councillor Bagley ++
Councillor Derbyshire

Mick Blythe, Client Manager ++
Damon Bruce, Customer Centric Services Manager ++
Clare Fowkes, Operational Benefits Manager ++
Brian Offiler, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
Ian Waller, Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing +

+ Attended for Minute No. 32
++ Attended for Minute No. 33

29   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA. 

No declarations of interest were received.

30   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor L Collins.

31   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee held on 2 October, 2018 were 
presented. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CCOSC 27.11.18
2

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

32   CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - PROGRESS 
REPORT ON HEALTH AND WELLBEING DEVELOPMENT 

The Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing presented a report to 
update Members on the key actions being delivered to improve health 
and wellbeing outcomes and to address health inequalities in the borough 
since the previous report to the Scrutiny Committee in May 2018.

The report referred to the positive interventions which the Chesterfield 
Health and Wellbeing Partnership continued to promote and develop 
across the borough through close partnership working to enable 
communities to grow their capacity to deliver positive change.

The Partnership was currently focusing work in the Staveley and 
Poolsbrook area, which had been identified as being in need of targeted 
support to tackle social isolation through physical activity. 

Following assessments and consultation in Poolsbrook a range of 
interventions had been started, including junior sport and physical activity 
sessions, junior art and craft sessions and a weight management 
programme. A healthy cooking programme would commence in the New 
Year. Further consultation with the community in Staveley was continuing 
to direct the most appropriate interventions there.

The report explained the development of Place Alliances across 
Derbyshire involving commissioners, community services providers, local 
authorities, primary care, the voluntary and community sector and the 
public to work together to meet the health and wellbeing needs of local 
people. The Chesterfield Alliance was now established with the focus of 
improving health outcomes for the most frail in the community.

Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following issues 
were discussed:

 The importance of identifying leaders from within local communities 
to be able to continue activities beyond the short-term and the 
difficulty and cost of otherwise bringing in external activity leaders;

Page 4



CCOSC 27.11.18
3

 The possibility of all those involved in delivering holiday activity 
programmes across the borough sharing their experiences to learn 
from each other; 

 Whether the attendance at the summer holiday activities at the 
Healthy Living Centre had been proportionately lower from 
Poolsbrook and Middlecroft and from academy schools; 

 Patients at Inkersall surgery having to travel to Grangewood if they 
needed to see a GP.

The Chair suggested the possibility of the Committee considering some of 
the initiatives in Poolsbrook in greater detail through an appreciative 
inquiry approach in the New Year.

There were initial indications that usage of foodbanks was continuing to 
increase, and further detail would be provided to Members of the 
Committee outside the meeting. It was noted that food was being donated 
by various suppliers through different groups and schemes, including 
Fareshare.

The Committee expressed its support for the work being undertaken to 
improve health and wellbeing and the Chair thanked the Assistant 
Director - Health and Wellbeing for his contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the ongoing work through the Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership be supported.

(2) That the Chair explore with the Assistant Director – Health and 
Wellbeing the possibility of the Committee considering some of the 
initiatives in Poolsbrook in greater detail through an appreciative 
inquiry approach in the New Year.

(3) That progress on the work to improve health and wellbeing in the 
borough be considered further by the Committee in March, 2019.

Page 5



CCOSC 27.11.18
4

33   CABINET MEMBER FOR HOMES AND CUSTOMERS - PROGRESS 
REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT 

The Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers, the Client Manager, the 
Customer Centric Services Manager and the Operational Benefits 
Manager presented a progress report on the implementation of Universal 
Credit (UC) in Chesterfield since the previous report to the Committee in 
May, 2018.  

The report referred to the continuing work by the benefits team with 
partners and stakeholders to ensure the best possible outcomes for 
claimants and the Council. A strong working relationship had been 
developed with the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), and this 
had resulted in the Council and Arvato being identified as a best practice 
organisation. 

Following the introduction of full service UC in Staveley in July, 2018 
benefits staff were working closely with staff at Staveley Job Centre, and 
arrangements to support claimants in the Staveley area appeared to be 
working well. 

The report provided updated statistical information on the implementation 
of UC, including:

 12,247 UC notifications from DWP for the assessment of Council 
tax support since April, 2018;

 306 Housing Benefit transitional payments to a total value of 
£45,000 since April, 2018;

 1,229 Council Tax Support claims live in payment for UC recipients;

 110 Employment Support Allowance (ESA) claimants had received 
increased weekly awards with arrears payments totalling £577,328 
since November, 2017;

 1
[...]
ed the approach being taken to identify 
and resolve individual and systemic problems with the DWP and 
supported the Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers in considering 
how best to escalate concerns where necessary. 

Page 7



CCOSC 27.11.18
6

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers, the 
Client Manager, the Customer Centric Services Manager and the 
Operational Benefits Manager for their contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the ongoing work on implementation of UC and the 
consideration by the Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers of 
how to best escalate concerns where necessary be supported. 

(3) That a progress report be submitted to the meeting of the 
Committee in March, 2019.

34   SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS PROGRESS UPDATES 

The Chair reported that the Scrutiny Project Group on Council owned 
community rooms was continuing its work on the review and that it was 
now expected that the group’s report would be presented to the Scrutiny 
Committee in March, 2019.

RESOLVED -

That the progress report of the Scrutiny Project Group on Council owned 
community rooms be noted.

35   SCRUTINY MONITORING 

The Committee considered the Scrutiny recommendations monitoring 
schedule. It was noted that some of the recommendations from the HS2 
report would be due to be monitored by the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Committee.

RESOLVED -

That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted.

36   FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 December, 
2018 – 31 March, 2019. 

Page 8



CCOSC 27.11.18
7

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

37   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered the list of items included on its work 
programme for 2018/19. 

RESOLVED - 

That the work programme be approved and updated to include the 
decisions of the current meeting.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Updated 9.01.19 by John Ramsey         1

SCRUTINY PROGRESS MONITORING REPORT ON : FRIENDS GROUPS

To provide progress in implementing recommendations of the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee from its 
scrutiny project work on Friends Groups – approved at Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee (19 
September, 2017 – Minute No. 19).  

These recommendations were considered by Cabinet on 14 November, 2017, where it was resolved:

That Cabinet receives with thanks the report and recommendations of the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny 
Committee and commissions a corporate officer working group to consider the resource implications to the Council of 
implementing the Committee’s recommendations, and to report this considered position back to the Committee and Cabinet 
for further review and final decision. (Minute No. 81)

Recommendation 1 - That an up-to-date data base of friends of groups’ contacts is maintained by officers and that all friends of 
groups are given defined points of contact at the council to facilitate streamlined, effective and accountable 
channels of communication between groups and the council.

Action Responsibility / 
Implementation by:

Resources 
Needed / 
Available

Target Date Achievement / Completed

As per recommendation Assistant Director – 
Commercial Services / 
Manager of Environmental 
Services

Existing 
resources

31 July 
2018

Complete – the Green Spaces have an up to 
date list of contact details for Friends Groups

Friends groups have defined points of contact 
within the Green Spaces team – these being 
John Ramsey Principal Green Space Officer 
Strategic, Gary McCarthy Principal Green 
Space Officer Operational and Sarah Poulton 
Green Space Development Team Leader.

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



Updated 9.01.19 by John Ramsey         2

Recommendation 2 - That the Friends of Groups information pack is reviewed and updated to provide:

 Guidance on deve
[...]
d endorses 
the recommendations of the 
Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum. 

6 monthly 
progress 
reports

Recommendations 
approved by 
Cabinet 23.10.18

Monitoring of the 
implementation of 
the 
recommendations 
due 19.03.19 

Progress update 
19.03.19

P
age 18



Page 3 Last Updated 5.12.18

Ref 
No

Item 
(Scrutiny Issue 
or Topic. SPG 

= Scrutiny 
Project Group 

work)

Decision 
Dates

(Scrutiny 
Committee, 

Cabinet, 
Council & its 
Committees)

Scrutiny Committee 
Recommendations and/or

Decision making body resolution
 (italics = Agreed by Scrutiny 

Committee but not yet considered by 
decision making body) *

 Completion 
Date for 
Actions 

Action / Response
Completed

Further Action 
Required by 

Scrutiny
(6 monthly 
progress 
reports)

3. That Cabinet endorses, in 
particular, the Forum’s 
recommendation to establish a 
new Skills Scrutiny Project group 
and resolves to defer to the 
Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum further 
consideration of the merit of 
establishing new Scrutiny Project 
Groups to look at particular 
aspects of HS2 as part of the 
future work programming 
discussions. 

See SPG Report for recommendations. 

Abbreviations Key  : OP = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny 
Committee.  EW = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee). TBA (to be agreed). 
* Note recommendation wording may be abridged. 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee

Scrutiny Project Group 

 report on 

Community Rooms

Date agreed by CC&OSC: 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



2

Table of Contents

Section 1 – Introduction and 
reasons for the review

Pages 3 - 4

Section 2 – Link to priorities and 
review aims

Pages 4 - 5

Section 3 – Review approach Pages 5 - 6

Section 4 – Current situation Pages 6 - 7

Section 5 – Review findings:
 Usage
 Booking process
 Income/expenditure
 Promotion
 Facilities and access

Pages 7 - 21
Pages 7 - 13
Pages 13 - 15
Pages 15 - 17
Pages 17 - 20
Pages 20 - 21

Section 6 – Summary of 
recommendations

Pages 22 - 24

Section 7 – Review conclusions Page 24

Section 8 - Considerations Pages 25

Page 22



3

Inside Wimborne Crescent

Project group members:

Councillors:

Lead Kate Caulfield
Group Members Peter Innes

Suzie Perkins

Project group officer support was provided by Rachel Appleyard, 
Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

1.0 Introduction and reasons for the review

1.1 The Council has 6 community rooms which are part of the 
Council’s housing stock, and are available to hire for a variety of 
uses, with an emphasis on groups that benefit the local 
community and combat social isolation. Users pay an hourly rate 
for hire, subject to exceptions, 
with the remaining running costs 
met by the Housing Revenue 
Account. Usage for the rooms is 
low, largely due to their poor 
condition and lack of promotion, 
resulting in reduced income levels 
which do not cover the costs of 
maintaining the rooms. 

1.2 Since 2016, the Careline and Support Service has provided the 
administration and management for the rooms, and an appraisal 
and refurbishment programme was commenced in July 2017 to 
improve the standard and attractiveness to potential hirers. The 
hire charges for the rooms are low, with reduced rates for local 
users, making them a valuable asset to the community 
particularly in areas where there is deprivation, vulnerable 
people or hard to reach groups.

1.3 In 2009/10 a Council decision to close community rooms which 
were part of the housing stock was met with concerns from some 

Page 23



4

residents, relating to the effect this would have on the 
community and as a result 6 of the rooms were maintained as 
community rooms.

1.4 An important part of overview and scrutiny’s role is to listen to 
the concerns of residents and hold the executive to account. 
Scrutiny’s involvement will take into consideration the v
[...]
ght 
objectives. An annual action plan will be developed for each of 
the four full years of the strategy 2019/20 – 2022/23 and a half 
year plan was developed for the remainder of 2018/19. 

3.2 The table below shows progress updates for the objectives so 
far:

Objective: Continue to do the basics well 

Activity Progress 
Successfully merging 
Your Chesterfield and 
Our Homes to deliver 
four quality editions each 
year.  

Progress on this issue follows on from an effective 
consultation and engagement partnership between 
Policy and Communications and Housing services in 
2017/18 which saw us bring all consultation activity 
in-house. This partnership improved the quality 
and customer service to tenants, increased 
response rates, made a saving to the Housing 
Revenue Account and generated a small income for 
the General Fund. 

For 2018/19 agreement was reached that we would 
extend this approach to the production and 
delivery of the Our Homes newsletter. Through 
merging the publications we were able to increase 
the frequency of the Your Chesterfield publication 
from three times a year to four times a year – 
enabling more frequent communication with 
residents who do not access our website and social 
media channels. Additional benefits have included: 
 Increased the frequency of Your Chesterfield/ 

Our Homes without increasing the overall cost 
to the Council – economies of scale on print, 
production and distribution. 

 A small saving was made for the Housing 
Revenue Account 

 Enabled Our Homes to focus purely on tenant 
issues rather than having to cover other general 
corporate issues (which would appear in the 

Page 58



3

Your Chesterfield part of the publication but still 
be read by tenants)

 Prevented duplication of stories between the 
two publications 

 Enabled Our Homes to adopt a case study led 
approach to tell stories through tenants, thereby 
increasing the opportunities to engage positively 
with that tenant group

 Enabled the identities of both publications to 
remain ensuring that the HRA can demonstrate 
spending is targeted at tenants

 Ensured brand consistency across both 
publications 

 Provided some resilience to housing services 
(due to staff shortages some editions of Our 
Homes had not been produced therefore 
reducing communication with tenants)

 Enabled the creation of a new apprentice role 
within Policy and Communications to support 
this activity, website/intranet development, 
social media and video production 

 Enabled tenant participation officers to spend 
more time on their core duties including 
increasing opportunities for face to face 
engagement

 Our Homes is now seen by all residents, 
enabling corporate housing communication 
messages to reach a bigger audience (eg making 
wider population aware of the properties 
available to rent through RightMove; helping 
wider public understand council housing is 
funded by tenant rents rather than their Council 
Tax; getting fire safety messages out in response 
to wider community concerns following the 
Grenfell Tower fire etc.)

Two high quality editions of the new combined 
publication have been produced during 2018/19, 
with further editions planned for January 2019 and 
March 2019. 

As part of the 2019/20 Are You Being Served 
residents survey we will be capturing residents 

Page 59



4

feedback on the new combined newsletter and 
making further improvements. 

Prepare for the 
introduction on the
EU Web Accessibility 
Directive in
2020. 

A full briefing and action paper was developed for 
Corporate Management Team discussion. The 
recommendations are currently being taken 
forward to achieve full compliance by 2020: 
 Publishing a website accessibility statement – 

complete 
 Conducting an audit of current accessibility 

standard of the council website and microsites  - 
the main site audit has now been completed 
with plans for additional sites 

 Planning a programme of improvements to 
achieve EU Directive accessibility standards by 
2020 – draft plan developed 

Create a consultations 
page on the council’s 
website to bring together
all live and concluded 
consultation information, 
including details of
Completed survey 
reports. 

Following work with Derbyshire Community 
Engagement Group to identify the options for this 
activity we are ready to launch in January 2019. 

This page will appear as the first result in website 
search engines for consultation at Chesterfield 
Borough Council. All consultation feedback reports 
will be published on the website within two months 
of the consultation being completed. 

Details of the live consultations and where to 
access more information in person or telephone 
will also be available at key buildings including the 
customer services centre in the Libraries 
information folder. 

Continue to provide 
support to services 
planning consultation
events to ensure 
opportunities to engage 
with the council face-to 
face are developed (e.g. 
help with focus groups, 
roadshows, discussions 

So far during 2018/19 we have been able to 
increase the number of face to face engagement 
sessions (particularly in housing services and 
planning) to enable members of the public without 
internet access to engage. Key face to face 
consultations have included changes to the 
allocations policy, repairs and maintenance, anti-
social behaviour, Gypsy and Traveller consultation 
and the Local Plan. 

Page 60



5

with customer service). 

Objective: Make better use of customer data, intelligence and feedback to 
improve Communications and engagement
All services to be required 
to produce a ‘you said, we 
did’ statement when 
reporting back on
consultation findings. 

Following positive discussions at the CBC 
community engagement group and with portfolio 
holders – this will be a requirement for all services 
undertaking consultation activities from April 2019. 
The statements will appear on the Council’s 
consultation page on the 
[...]
strate the story. We have also successfully used 
infographics for consultation and engagement 
feedback, internal communication and economic 
development related activity. 

As part of the 2019/20 Are You Being Served 
residents survey we will be capturing residents 
feedback on the new combined newsletter, videos 
and infographics in order to make further 
improvements.

Objective: Engage our residents in online conversations where they are 
happening (eg Facebook groups)
Carry out a social media
stakeholder audit to 
identify relevant 
stakeholder groups and
prioritise according to 
likely impact on 
reputation. 

By April 2019 we will have completed a stakeholder 
map of social media audiences relevant to the 
Council. We can then develop a priority list and 
plans on how best to engage these groups. 

During 2018/19 we have been more pro-active in 
monitoring and responding where appropriate to 
social media activity on non-Council sites e.g. 
Derbyshire Times Facebook and Twitter, 
Chesterfield Opinions etc. 
 

Objective: Use technology upgrades and developments to have better 
conversations with our customers 
This objective will be a key part of the annual action plans over the next four 
years.  We are actively engaged in the ICT transformation programme and will 
seek to maximise benefits for engaging our customers. 

Objective: Complete the rollout of the visual identity aspect of our 
corporate branding to council buildings
Complete Town Hall 
branding of corridors and 
signage. 

Plan and suppliers approved. The basement, 
ground floor and first floor have been completed. 
The second and third floors will follow on alongside 

Page 62



7

the Town Hall re-development project. 

Investigate options to 
upgrade signage on 
housing estates. 

This activity has been paused temporarily due to 
the changes in Housing management. This activity 
will form part of the 2019/20 action plan. 

Objective: Reach out to our staff and councillors through engaging 
delivery of key corporate messages eg infographics and video
Seek bank of key 
messages and statistics 
from all services that can
be used as basis of 
regular communications 
using infographics to 
celebrate success
and highlight areas for
improvement. 

Core brief has been used consistently during 
2018/19 to provide managers with key information 
to share and discuss at their team meetings. The 
number of staff accessing team meetings has 
increased and the feedback on the core brief 
programme has been excellent. 

We have increased the use of infographics and 
videos on the aspire intranet to help to provide key 
messages and information in a more accessible 
way to staff and elected members. 

We will capture further feedback and make further 
improvements following the spring employee 
survey. 

Ensure news and key 
information is updated at 
least every two days
with a view to aiming 
towards daily updates. 

This target activity has been met during 2018/19 
with regular updates, news feeds and engaging 
content available via aspire intranet. 

4.0 Next steps 

4.1 We will be developing our 2019/20 action plan to coincide with 
the new Council Plan 2019 – 2023 and the ICT transformation 
programme. We have a Policy and Communications Service 
away day planned for February 2019 so all staff within the 
service can be involved in developing the plan.  

4.2 Our progress on the 2018/19 action plan and early progress on 
the 2019/20 action plan may be impacted resourcing 
challenges due to a key vacancy within the service – 
Communications and Marketing Manager. We are currently in 

Page 63



8

the recruitment process which will conclude by 23 January, 
there could however be a significant notice period depending 
on the successful candidate. 

Page 64



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL

[Work Programme as agreed by CCO on 27.11.18]  [updated 9.01.19.  Page 1 of 4]

WORK PROGRAMME : 
COMMUNITY, CUSTOMERS AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE for 22 JANUARY, 2019

[...]
p to consider resource 
implications.

Monitoring report considered 
by CCO on 22.05.18

Friends Groups 
SPG,
CCO 19.09.17

Health & 
Wellbeing

Items Pending Reschedule or Removal:

New Business Items Proposed :

P
age 67



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL

[Work Programme as agreed by CCO on 27.11.18]  [updated 9.01.19.  Page 4 of 4]

Note: 
Members may wish to schedule items from the Forward Plan and Scrutiny Monitoring Form into the work programme.

[KEY to abbreviations : 
OP = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  
CCO = Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee. 
EW = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 
TBC = To be confirmed].    

P
age 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Scrutiny Monitoring
	Monitoring Schedule 05.12.18

	5 Scrutiny Project Groups Progress Updates
	Appendix A Community room usage
	Appendix B Community Rooms - Preliminary EIA form v2

	6 Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Governance - Communications and Engagement Strategy Progress Report
	8 Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting

CCOSC 22.01.19

1

COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 22nd January, 2019
Present:Councillor P Innes (Chair)
Councillors Borrell
L Collins
Flood

Councillors

Sarvent
Niblock

Councillor Blank ++++
Councillor Caulfield ++
Councillor Ludlow +
Rachel Appleyard, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer +++
Brian Offiler, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
John Ramsey, Principal Green Space Strategy Officer +
Donna Reddish, Assistant Director – Policy and Communications ++++
+ Attended for Minute No. 41
++ Attended for Minute Nos. 41 and 42
+++ Attended for Minute No. 42
++++ Attended for Minute No. 43
38

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.
No declarations of interest were received.

39

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No apologies for absence were received.

40

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and
Organisational Scrutiny Committee held on 27 November, 2018 were
presented.

CCOSC 22.01.19

2

RESOLVED –
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chair.
41

SCRUTINY MONITORING
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and the Principal Green
Space Strategy Officer presented the Scrutiny Progress Monitoring
Report on the Scrutiny recommendations on Friends Groups, following
the previous monitoring report to the Committee on 22 May, 2018 (Minute
No. 5, 2018/19).
The report outlined the actions taken and/or planned to address each of
the scrutiny recommendations. It was noted that an inaugural meeting to
relaunch the Friends of Groups network was planned for March, 2019.
The meeting would include distribution of the Friends of Groups
information pack documents, consideration of the annual survey and
sharing of case studies of successful projects and activities.
Councillor Caulfield, Lead Member of the Scrutiny Project Group,
welcomed the partnership approach adopted, and the Committee
supported the actions taken and proposed.
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, the
Principal Green Space Strategy Officer and Councillor Caulfield for their
contribution to the meeting.
RESOLVED –
(1) That the actions taken in respect of the scrutiny recommendations
on Friends Groups be noted and the further proposed actions be
supported.
(2) That further progress on the implementation of the
recommendations be reported to the Committee in the summer of
2019.

CCOSC 22.01.19

3
42

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS PROGRESS UPDATES
Councillor Caulfield, Lead Member of the Scrutiny Project Group on
Community Rooms and the Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
presented the group’s report.
The report outlined the reasons for the review, its aims and links to
Council priorities and the approach taken by the group. It summarised the
findings of the review in respect of the usage of the rooms, information
about their availability, arrangements for booking and accessing them and
the income and expenditure generated. The group’s recommendations
were detailed in the report, with the aim of supporting the ongoing
sustainable use of the rooms.
It was noted that additional information relating to expenditure had been
received following the drafting of the report, which would require further
investigation by the group. It was also suggested that further detail in
respect of the Burns Close building be obtained.
The Committee supported the findings and recommendations within the
group’s report, pending consideration of the further issues by the group.
The Chair thanked Councillor Caulfield and the Senior Democratic and
Scrutiny Officer for their contribution to the meeting.
RESOLVED (1) That the Scrutiny Project Group’s report on Community Rooms be
supported in principle, pending further consideration of the
additional information and issues by the group.
(2) That the final version of the report be presented to the Committee
once the group had completed its further investigation and
consideration.

43

DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY PROGRESS
REPORT
The Cabinet Member for Governance and the Assistant Director – Policy
and Communications presented a progress report on the delivery of the

CCOSC 22.01.19

4

Communications and Engagement Strategy following its approval by
Council in July, 2018.
The report outlined progress against the eight objectives of the strategy,
including:
 Two high quality editions of the new combined Your Chesterfield
and Our Homes publication had been produced during 2018/19,
with further editions planned for January 2019 and March 2019;
 Preparation to achieve compliance with the EU Web Accessibility
Directive by 2020;
 The launch in January, 2019 to bring together all live and concluded
consultation information on a consultations page on the Council’s
website;
 An increase in the number of face to face engagement sessions to
enable members of the public without internet access to engage,
such as changes to the allocations policy, repairs and maintenance,
anti-social behaviour, Gypsy and Traveller consultation and the
Local Plan;
 All services to be required to produce a ‘you said, we did’ statement
to appear on the Council’s website when reporting back on
consultation findings;
 The use of infographics, case studies and videos to present
information in a more accessible and engaging way;
 Undertaking a social media stakeholder audit to identify relevant
stakeholder groups and prioritise how best to engage these groups;
 Improved branding and signage in the town hall;
 Increased use of the core brief and Aspire intranet to enable key
messages and information to be shared with staff.
Annual action plans would be developed for each of the next four years of
the strategy, including active engagement in the ICT transformation
programme in order to seek to maximise benefits for engaging with
customers.

CCOSC 22.01.19

5

It was confirmed that recruitment was progressing well for the vacant post
of Communications and Marketing Manager.
Arising from Members’ questions and comments it was explained that
arrangements for Members accessing the intranet would need to be
considered as part of the ICT transformation programme. Members
supported the targeted use of face to face consultations where
appropriate and the use of videos internally and externally to present key
messages.
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Governance and the Assistant
Director – Policy and Communications for their contribution to the
meeting.
RESOLVED –
That the work outlined in the progress report be noted and that further
progress be reported to the Committee in the next Council year, subject to
the outcome of the annual scrutiny work programming for 2019/20.
44

FORWARD PLAN
The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 February –
31 May, 2019.
RESOLVED –
That the Forward Plan be noted.

45

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
The Committee considered the list of items included on its work
programme for 2018/19.
RESOLVED That the work programme be approved and updated to include the
decisions of the current meeting.

